An Act to amend the Act incorporating the Port Hope, Lindsay and Beaverton Railway Company, and the Acts amending the same.

THEREAS the time limited for extending the line of the Port Preamble. Hope, Lindsay and Beaverton Railway, from the Town of Peterborough to Chemong Lake in the County of Peterborough, has expired, and it is advisable and proper that the provision for such ex-5 tension should be revived, and a further time given to the said Company for the construction thereof; Therefore Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

I. The Port Hope, Linds 1y and Beaverton Railway Company may, Time for exat any time within ten years from the day of the passing of this Act, tension ex-10 extend their line of railway from the said Town of Peterborough to tended. any point on Chemong Lake, in the County of Peterborough.

II. If the said Company shall determine to extend their line of road Notice of the as provided for in the foregoing section, they shall cause thirty days extension. public notice to be given, in all the newspapers printed and published 15 in the Town of Peterborough, of such intention, and the line of road shall be thereupon considered to be extended accordingly; And all the Acta to apply clauses, provisions and enactments of the Act of incorporation of the to extension. said Company, and of the Acts amending the same, shall thereupon be held to be extended to such extended line, to all intents and purposes

20 whatsoever.

III. And whereas it is desirable that this said Company should have Company may power to construct a branch line of railway to Port Perry, on Lake extend their Railway to Scugog; Therefore the said Port Hope, Lindsay and Beaverton Rail-Port Perry on way Company shall have full power, and they are hereby authorised Lake Sougog. 25 to make and construct and to work a branch railway from such point on the main line of the said railway at or between the station at the Village of Millbrook and the station at the Village of Omemee, to a point at or near to the Village of Port Perry, on Lake Scugog, in the County of Ontario, as they shall find most suitable; and all the privi-30 leges, powers, rights, and incidents vested in or appertaining to the Company, with regard to their said Railway, and all the duties and obligations imposed upon them with regard to the same, by the Act incorporating the Company and the Acts amending the same, and all Acts to apply the provisions of the said Acts and of this Act which are susceptible to the extension, shall extend and apply to and be in force with regard to such Branch Railway, as fully and effectually as to the said "The Port Hope, Lindsay and Beaverton Railway Company," to all